RTD Embedded Technologies, Inc.
AS9100 and ISO 9001 Certified
LAN35H08HR-D & LAN35E08HR-D,
LAN35H08HR-RJ & LAN35E08HR-RJ,
IDAN-LAN35H08HR & IDAN-LAN35E08HR
Gigabit Ethernet Unmanaged Switches
Userôs Manual
BDM-610020116 Rev. B

o Message Signaled Interrupt (MSI) support
RTD Embedded Technologies, Inc. | www.rtd.com  7 LAN35H08HR & LAN35E08HR Userôs Manual
 Ordering Information
The LAN35H08HR & LAN35E08HR are available with the following options:
Table 1: Ordering Options
Part Number Description
LAN35H08HR-RJ
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch with host interface and PCIe/104 bus with RJ-
45 and power connectors
LAN35H08HR-D
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch with host interface and PCIe/104 bus with 10-
pin DIL and power connectors
IDAN-LAN35H08HRS
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch with host interface in IDAN enclosure with
two 37-pin ñDò connectors and PCIe/104 bus
LAN35E08HR-RJ
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch expansion with PCIe/104 bus and RJ-45
connectors
LAN35E08HR-D
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch expansion with PCIe/104 bus and 10-pin DIL
connectors
IDAN-LAN35E08HRS
8-port Gigabit Ethernet Switch expansion in IDAN enclosure with two 37-pin
ñDò connectors and PCIe/104 bus
IDAN-XKCM48  Cable kit for IDAN-LAN35H08HRS and IDAN-LAN35E08HRS to break the
37-pin ñDò connectors to RJ-45.
The Intelligent Data Acquisition Node (IDANÊ) building block can be used in just about any combination with other IDAN building blocks to
create a simple but rugged 104Ê stack.  This module can also be incorporated in a custom-built RTD HiDANÊ or HiDANplus High Reliability
Intelligent Data Acquisition Node.  Contact RTD sales for more information on our high reliability systems.
RTD Embedded Technologies, Inc. | www.rtd.com  8 LAN35H08HR & LAN35E08HR Userôs Manual
 Contact Information
1.4.1 SALES SUPPORT
For sales inquiries, you can contact RTD Embedded Technologies sales via the following methods:
Phone: 1-814-234-8087  Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm (EST).
E-Mail: sales@rtd.com
1.4.2 TECHNICAL SUPPORT
If you are having problems with you system, please try the steps in the Troubleshooting section of this manual.
For help with this product, or any other product made by RTD, you can contact RTD Embedded Technologies technical support via the
following methods:
Phone: 1-814-234-8087  Monday through Friday, 8:00am to 5:00pm (EST).
E-Mail: techsupport@rtd.com
RTD Embedded Technologies, Inc. | www.rtd.com  9 LAN35H08HR & LAN35E08HR Userôs Manual
2  Specifications
 Operating Conditions
Table 2: Operating Conditions
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min Max Unit
Vcc5 5V Supply Voltage  4.75 5.25 V
Ta Operating Temperature With supplied passive heatsink -40 +85 C
Ts Storage Temperature  -55 +125 C
RH Relative Humidity Non-Condensing 0 90% %
MTBF Mean Time Before Failure
LAN35H08HR, 30°C 598,589
Hours
IDAN-LAN35H08HR, 30°C 594,464
LAN35E08HR, 30°C 649,041
IDAN-LAN35E08HR, 30°C 645,046
 Electrical Characteristics
 Table 3: Electrical Characteristics
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min Typ Max Unit
Power